

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 18-1285 and consolidated cases

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF MARYLAND, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Action by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

RESPONDENT EPA'S INITIAL BRIEF

Of Counsel:

ABIRAMI VIJAYAN
STEPHANIE L. HOGAN

*U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Office of General Counsel
Washington, D.C.*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK

Assistant Attorney General

JONATHAN BRIGHTBILL

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SAMARA M. SPENCE

*U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
202.514.2285
samara.spence@usdoj.gov*

DATED: June 26, 2019

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Glossary.....	xiii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of Issues.....	2
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Statutory Background.....	5
A. Under the Good Neighbor Provision, states must adopt implementation plans addressing downwind air pollution.....	5
B. States may petition EPA under Section 7426(b) for controls on upwind sources.....	6
II. Regulatory Background.....	7
A. EPA has developed a regional approach to implementing the Good Neighbor Provision.....	7
B. EPA uses a four-step framework to assess Good Neighbor obligations.....	9
C. EPA has addressed Good Neighbor obligations under the 2008 ozone NAAQS through regional rules.....	12
1. The Cross-State Air Pollution Rule Update (“CSAPR Update”).....	12

2.	The CSAPR “Close-Out Rule”	15
D.	EPA is in the early stages of planning for the 2015 ozone NAAQS.	16
III.	Procedural Background: The Action Under Review	17
A.	The States’ classifications under the relevant NAAQS.	17
B.	Maryland’s and Delaware’s Section 7426(b) petitions	19
C.	EPA’s Denial of the petitions	21
	Summary of Argument	23
	Standard of Review	25
	Argument	27
I.	EPA Reasonably Concluded that Delaware Will Not have Trouble Attaining or Maintaining the Ozone NAAQS Absent Further Upwind Controls.....	27
A.	Delaware did not meet its burden to show it would have an attainment or maintenance problem by a relevant future date.	28
1.	Delaware did not attempt to prove that it would be in nonattainment by <i>any</i> future attainment date.	29
2.	The monitoring data submitted does not establish that Delaware is currently in nonattainment of the 2008 ozone standard or that it will remain in nonattainment of the 2015 standard in the future.	31
3.	In <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , this Court upheld EPA’s interpretation of the Good Neighbor Provision as being concerned with future nonattainment.	33
4.	EPA reasonably disregarded Delaware’s allegations of nonattainment outside Delaware.	37

- B. The Court should defer to EPA’s independent analysis of future air quality in Delaware, which reasonably relied on EPA’s pre-existing air quality modeling projections.....41
 - 1. EPA reasonably used the best available data—2023 modeling projections prepared in conjunction with the Close-Out Rule—to determine whether Delaware will attain and maintain the 2015 ozone NAAQS without further controls.....42
 - 2. EPA’s use of its 2023 modeling was particularly appropriate in light of EPA’s obligation to avoid over-control because 2023 is consistent with the timeframe when Delaware could conceivably be required to impose controls on its own facilities.44
 - 3. EPA’s modeling showed that Delaware will be in attainment by 2023 with no further upwind controls.....49

- II. EPA’s Conclusion that Upwind Sources Will Not Significantly Contribute to Downwind Non-Attainment in Delaware and Maryland Was Reasonable and Supported by Record Evidence.....51
 - A. Petitioners inaccurately characterize the CSAPR program and how the CSAPR Update was used in EPA’s Denial.....53
 - B. The CSAPR Update already set emission limits based on optimization of catalytic controls at thirty-four named units.58
 - 1. Petitioners’ arguments are primarily a policy disagreement with EPA’s regional cap-and-trade approach to addressing Good Neighbor obligations.60
 - 2. Petitioners did not otherwise meet their burdens to prove that the named sources will “significantly contribute” to downwind nonattainment after implementation of the CSAPR Update.....64

3. On average, the sources with catalytic controls are operating their controls as anticipated in the CSAPR Update.....69

C. EPA reasonably determined it was not cost-effective to require additional control strategies at the two named sources with non-catalytic controls.....76

D. Brunner Island is already using natural gas, which is the relief Delaware seeks.....81

III. EPA Reasonably Considered Maryland’s Petition Only with Respect to the Ozone Standard Maryland Identified in its Petition.....83

Conclusion.....85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7, 8, 11, 30, 52, 56, 62, 64, 78
<i>Bluenwater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Catamba Cty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26, 27, 38
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	38
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>rev’d and remanded</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	9
* <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9, 12, 13, 35, 47, 49, 54
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	7, 8, 11, 12, 23, 26, 35, 40, 47, 48, 52, 56, 61, 64, 80
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	26
<i>GenOn REMA, LLC v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2013)	30
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	32

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9, 11, 36, 52, 56, 80
* <i>Miss. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26, 28, 48, 50
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	26
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 921 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	57
* <i>New York v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27, 29, 30, 31, 43, 51
* <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>modified on reh'g in part</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6, 9, 10, 12, 30, 31, 34, 35, 43, 46, 56

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q	5
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(i)	40
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)	5

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)	13
*42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)	34, 43, 46
*42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	1, 6, 9, 19, 34, 57
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(ii)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7426(a)	39
*42 U.S.C. § 7426(b)	1, 2, 4, 7, 19, 34, 38, 39, 48, 51-53, 61, 62, 64, 82, 83
42 U.S.C. § 7426(c)	7, 48, 63, 64, 82
42 U.S.C. § 7426(c)(1)	64
42 U.S.C. § 7502	5
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)	45
42 U.S.C. § 7511	5, 45, 46
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(5)	39
42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2)	45
42 U.S.C. § 7511a	5, 46
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)	40, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(1)	45

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(2).....	45, 79
42 U.S.C. § 7511c	45
42 U.S.C. § 7511c(a)	45
42 U.S.C. § 7511c(b)(1)(B)	45
42 U.S.C. § 7602(k).....	63, 64
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(N)	25
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	40, 48, 63
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(C)	25
42 U.S.C. § 7661d(b)(2)	39

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 51.1118.....	40
40 C.F.R. § 51.1316(b)(3)(i).....	45

Federal Registers

63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998)	8
64 Fed. Reg. 28,250 (May 25, 1999)	8
65 Fed. Reg. 2674 (Jan. 18, 2000)	9, 64
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)	8

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008).....	7
76 Fed. Reg. 19,662 (Apr. 7, 2011)	36, 37, 62
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 30,088 (May 21, 2012)	17, 37
80 Fed. Reg. 30,941 (June 1, 2015)	17
80 Fed. Reg. 51,052 (Aug. 21, 2015).....	36
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)	7
80 Fed. Reg. 75,706 (Dec. 3, 2015).....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 26,697 (May 4, 2016).....	18, 45
81 Fed. Reg. 47,040 (July 20, 2016)	13
*81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)	8, 10-14, 19, 33-34, 54-55, 59-63, 65, 67-70, 72-73, 77, 79
82 Fed. Reg. 50,814 (Nov. 2, 2017)	18, 37, 40
83 Fed. Reg. 10,376 (Mar. 9, 2018)	44, 45
83 Fed. Reg. 25,776 (June 4, 2018)	18, 37, 44
83 Fed. Reg. 26,666 (June 8, 2018)	85
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	50
*83 Fed. Reg. 50,444 (Oct. 5, 2018)	1, 6, 11, 18-23, 27-34, 38-47, 49-50, 52, 55-56, 58-61, 65-66, 69-72, 74, 76-82, 84
*83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018).....	9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 19, 30, 34, 58, 63, 76, 81

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

84 Fed. Reg. 7854 (Mar. 5, 2019)17

84 Fed. Reg. 15,108 (Apr. 15, 2019)18
